#### OHAPTER XXV.

### An Act to provide for the Revision of the Statutes of the State of Minnesota.

- 5acrics 1. Commissioners to Revise the Statutes.
  2. When to prepare, print, and report their preceedings.
  3. State Librarian to furnish each Commissioner with copies of Fuhilo Statutes and Session Laws.
  4. Authorized to expend money for clerk hire, printing, &c.
  5. Necessary expenses incurred, how paid.
  6. When act to take affect.

WHEREAS, Hon. S. J. R. McMillan, Judge of the First Judicial District, Hon. E. C. Palmer, Judge of the Second Judicial District, Hon. Thomas Wilson, Judge of the Third Judicial District, and Andrew G. Chatfield, have signified a willingness to act upon a commission to revise the Statutes of this State, without compensation for their personal services:

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Commissioners to Revise the Stat-بماد

SECTION 1. S. J. R. McMillan, E. C. Palmer, Thomas Wilson, and Andrew G. Chatfield are hereby appointed Commissioners to revise the Statutes of this State.

When to report

SEC. 2. Said Commissioners, or any three of them, shall prepare a report of their doings, and cause three hundred copies of the same to be printed on or before their proceedings the first day of November next; and on or before the first day of December next, they shall transmit by mail a copy of said printed report to each member elect of the next Legislature, and deposit the balance of said copies in the office of the Secretary of State.

Duty of State Librerien ;

SEC. 3. Four copies of the Public Statutes and of each of the volumes of the Session Laws of this State, shall be furnished to each of said Commissioners by the State Librarian.

May expend money for clerk hire, &c.

Said Commissioners, or any three of them, SEC. 4. are hereby authorized to expend such moneys for clerk hire, printing, stationery, postage, and other objects necessary for the purposes of the Commission, and for personal expenses of the Commissioners, incurred while absent from their several place of abode, in and about the business of such Commission, as they may deem reasonable; Provided, That the whole amount of such expenditure shall not exceed the sum of fifteen hundred dollars.

SEC. 5. Upon the presentation of a certificate signed by any three of said Commissioners, certifying the amount due to any person for either of the items herein Expenses incurmentioned, the State Auditor is hereby authorized and red, how paid required to draw warrants upon the State Treasurer for the same, the whole amount of said warrants not to excced the sum of fifteen hundred dollars.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect from the day of its passage.

Approved, February 17, 1863.

### CHAPTER XXVI.

An Act to amend Chapter Seventy-six of the Session Laws of 1860, relating to Judges of Probate.

SECTION 1. When Judge deemed incapacitated to act, Judge of adjoining county to act

in place of.

Penalty for violation of provisions of this act.

When act to take effect.

# Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Chapter 76 of the Session Laws of 1860, be amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 1. That when any Judge of Probate, his wife or child, shall be an heir or legatee, or when any such When Judge Judge of Probate shall be an executor or administrator deemed incapaof the estate of a deceased person, or a creditor of such dated to act estate, or in any manner interested in the estate of a deceased person, or any property claimed by a deceased person, he shall be deemed to be incapacitated for executing the duties of his office in relation to that estate; and in case of such incapacity, the County Attor-